SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 24-429

APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE THE STATE HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM-WEATHERIZATION (HEAP-Wx)

CONTRACT S24-32610-422 WITH

THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

WHEREAS, the Washington State Department of Commerce Weatherization Unit has established a State Home Energy Assistance Program-Weatherization (HEAP-Wx) which assists low-income households in replacement of heating/cooling systems; and

WHEREAS, the Washington State Department of Commerce has authorized Snohomish County Office of Energy and Sustainability to administer the State Home Energy Assistance Program-Weatherization (HEAP-Wx) in accordance with County, State, and Federal laws and regulations; and

WHEREAS, the amount of this contract for the State Home Energy Assistance Program-Weatherization (HEAP-Wx) is in the amount of \$1,156,796 and was not included in the 2024 Grant Work Plan thus requiring Council approval;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, pursuant to SCC 3.04.140(8), the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the Snohomish County Executive to sign the State Home Energy Assistance Program-Weatherization (HEAP-Wx) contract S24-32610-422, in the amount of \$1,156,796, for the period July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025, and any additional amendments, thereto.

PASSED this 12th day of November, 2024.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

<u>Jared Mead</u>
Council Chair

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council

Meleunlas